

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024**

- THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	Unaudited as at 31-Mar-24	Audited as at 31-Dec-22
	RM'000	RM'000
Non Current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	19,181	15,917
Investment in associates	67,669	68,761
Other Investment	7	7
Other Receivables	5,738	-
Right of use assets	12,630	11,990
Intangible assets	59,183	70,676
Deferred tax asset	40	143
	164,448	167,494
Current Assets		
Inventories	904	1,410
Trade receivables	1,142	23,657
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	7,282	7,755
Tax recoverable	317	404
Bank balances and cash	2,562	4,990
	12,207	38,216
Assets held for sales	-	10,000
Total Assets	176,655	215,710
Shareholders' Fund		
Share capital	24,484	1,224,219
Reserves	18,367	(1,182,190)
	42,851	42,029
Non-controlling interest	(930)	(192)
	41,921	41,837
Current Liabilities		
Trade payables	4,069	4,932
Other payables and accrued expenses	52,493	82,466
Amount owing to an associate	30,504	32,054
Lease liabilities	7,974	6,832
Borrowings	-	1,735
Provision for taxation	1,615	1,839
	96,655	129,858
Liabilities held for sales	-	-
	96,655	129,858
Non Current Liabilities		
Other payable	31,659	37,427
Lease liabilities	6,420	6,466
Deferred tax liabilities	-	122
	38,079	44,015
Total Equity and Liabilities	176,655	215,710
Net assets per share (RM)	0.019	0.019

NOTES:

- I. The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024**

- THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Fifth quarter ended		Financial period ended	
	Unaudited		Unaudited	
	Current Period 31-Mar-24 RM'000	Preceding Period 31-Mar-23 RM'000	Current Period 31-Mar-24 RM'000	Preceding Period 31-Mar-23 RM'000
Continuing Operations				
Revenue	15,488	N/A	79,283	N/A
Cost of sales	(5,549)	N/A	(28,778)	N/A
Gross profit	9,939	-	50,505	-
Other income	22	N/A	3,295	N/A
Operating expenses	(10,885)	N/A	(49,584)	N/A
Finance cost	(159)	N/A	(950)	N/A
	(11,022)	-	(47,239)	-
Share of results in associate company	(1,323)	N/A	(2,481)	N/A
Profit before tax from continuing operations	(2,406)	-	785	-
Taxation	(136)	N/A	(457)	N/A
Profit for the period from continuing operations	(2,542)	-	328	-
Discontinued Operations				
Profit for the period from discontinued operations	-	N/A	20	N/A
Total profit/(loss) for the period	(2,542)	-	348	-
Other comprehensive income/(expense):				
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:				
Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations	(374)	N/A	(262)	N/A
Total comprehensive (expense)/income for the period	(2,916)	-	86	-
Profit/(loss) attributable to				
Equity holders of the Company	(1,936)	N/A	879	N/A
Minority interest	(606)	N/A	(531)	N/A
	(2,542)	-	348	-
Total comprehensive (expense)/income attributable to				
Equity holders of the Company	(2,097)	N/A	823	N/A
Minority interest	(819)	N/A	(737)	N/A
	(2,916)	-	86	-
Profit/(loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (sen)				
- basic (sen)	(0.09)	N/A	0.04	N/A
- fully diluted (sen)	(0.09)	-	0.04	-

NOTES:

- I. The financial year end has been changed from 31 December to 30 June for financial period 2023. The previous reporting financial period will be for a period of 12 months, made up from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022. As such, there are no comparative figures for the current fifteen months ended 31 March 2024.
- II. The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024**

- THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	<----- Non-distributable reserves ----->				Distributable reserve		Non-controlling interest RM'000	Total RM'000
	Share capital RM'000	Foreign currency translation reserve RM'000	ESOS reserve RM'000	Shares Option reserve RM'000	(Accumulated losses) / Retained Profits RM'000	Sub-total RM'000		
<u>15 months ended March 31, 2024</u>								
Balance as of January 1, 2023	1,224,219	(38)	7,812	3,920	(1,193,884)	42,029	(192)	41,837
(Loss)/profit for the period	-	-	-	-	877	877	(531)	346
Other comprehensive expense								
Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations	-	(55)	-	-	-	(55)	(207)	(262)
Capital Reduction	(1,199,735)	-	-	-	1,199,735	-	-	-
Balance as of March 31, 2024	24,484	(93)	7,812	3,920	6,728	42,851	(930)	41,921

NOTES:

- I. The financial year end has been changed from 31 December to 30 June for financial period 2023. The previous reporting financial period will be for a period of 12 months, made up from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022. As such, there are no comparative figures for the current fifteen months ended 31 March 2024.
- II. The above Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

**QUARTERLY REPORT ON CONSOLIDATED RESULTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2024**

- THE FIGURES HAVE NOT BEEN AUDITED

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

	Unaudited	
	For the financial period ended	
	31-Mar-24	-
	RM'000	RM'000
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss before tax from continuing operations	785	N/A
Profit/(loss) before tax from discontinued operations	20	N/A
Profit/(loss) for the period	805	-
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	3,122	N/A
Depreciation of right of use assets	3,252	N/A
Amortisation of intangibles assets	448	N/A
Gain on disposal of asset held for sale	(2,810)	N/A
Fixed assets written off	518	N/A
Finance costs	950	N/A
Share of associate's results	2,481	N/A
Operating profit/(loss) before working capital changes	8,766	-
(Increase) / Decrease in:		
Inventories	436	N/A
Trade receivables	22,515	N/A
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	7,820	N/A
Amount due by/(to) associate	(1,550)	N/A
Increase / (Decrease) in:		
Trade payables	(276)	N/A
Other payables and accrued expenses	(32,019)	N/A
Cash used in operations	5,692	-
Interest paid	(775)	N/A
Tax (refund)/paid	(393)	N/A
Net cash used in operating activities	4,524	-
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	(7,623)	N/A
Disposal of subsidiary	(63)	N/A
Net cash used in investing activities	(7,768)	-
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Addition of lease payable	63	N/A
Repayment of lease payables	(3,570)	N/A
Net cash (used in)/generated from financing activities	(3,507)	-
NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(6,751)	-
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	4,990	N/A
Effect of changes in exchange rates	4,324	N/A
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD	2,626	-

NOTES:

- I. The financial year end has been changed from 31 December to 30 June for financial period 2023. The previous reporting financial period will be for a period of 12 months, made up from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022. As such, there are no comparative figures for the current fifteen months ended 31 March 2024.
- II. The above Condensed Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022.

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MFRS 134 - INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MFRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Chapter 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“BMSB”).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2022. These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2021.

The significant accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the unaudited interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2022, except for the adoption of the following Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (“MFRSs”) and amendments to MFRS for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023: -

Annual periods beginning on/after 1 January 2023

- Amendments to MFRS 3, “Business Combinations” (Reference to the Conceptual Framework)
- Amendments to MFRS 116, “Property, Plant and Equipment” (Proceeds before Intended Use)
- Amendments to MFRS 137, “Provision, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” (Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract)
- Annual Improvement to MFRS Standards 2018 – 2020:
 - Amendment to MFRS, “First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards”
 - Amendment to MFRS 9, “Financial Instruments”
 - Amendment to Illustrative Examples accompanying MFRS 16, “Leases”
 - Amendment to MFRS 141, “Agriculture”

The above accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards effective during the financial year do not have any significant impact to the financial results and position of the Group.

Accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards that are applicable for the Group in the following periods but are not yet effective:

Annual periods beginning on/after 1 January 2024

- MFRS 17, “Insurance Contracts”
- Amendments to MFRS 17, “Insurance Contracts”
- Amendments to MFRS 101, “Presentation of Financial Statements” (Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current)
- Amendments to MFRS 101, “Presentation of Financial Statements” (Disclosure of Accounting Policies)
- Amendments to MFRS 108, “Accounting Policies Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors” (Definition of Accounting Estimates)
- Amendments to MFRS 112

Effective date yet to be determined by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board

- Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128, “Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture”

The adoption of the accounting standards and amendments to accounting standards are not expected to have any significant impact to the financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

A2. Audit report

The auditors' report on the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2022 was not qualified.

A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The operations of the Group are subject to consumer spending preference and general market condition in the F&B and digital technology industry.

A4. Unusual items

During the quarter under review, saved as disclosed below, there were no items or events that arose, which affected assets, liabilities, net income or cash flows, that are unusual by reason of their nature, size or incidence.

- I. The Proposed Capital Reduction shall entail the reduction of TXB's share capital by RM1,199,734,780 resulting in the reduction of the share capital of TXB from RM1,224,219,163 to RM24,484,383 and will give rise to a credit of RM1,199,734,780.

	Share capital RM'000	(Accumulated losses) / Retained Profits RM'000
<u>15 months ended March 31, 2024</u>		
Balance as of January 1, 2023	1,224,219	(1,193,884)
(Loss)/profit for the period	-	877
Other comprehensive expense		
Exchange difference arising from translation of foreign operations	-	-
Capital Reduction	(1,199,735)	1,199,735
Balance as of March 31, 2024	<u>24,484</u>	<u>6,728</u>

- II. the High Court of Malaya had, on 27 March 2024, granted an order confirming the Capital Reduction pursuant to Section 116 of the Act ("High Court Order") which was received by the Solicitor for the Corporate Exercises on 1 April 2024.

A5. Changes in estimates

There were no changes in the estimates of amounts reported that have a material effect on the results in the quarter under review.

A6. Issuance, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debts and equity securities

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resales and repayments of debt and equity securities during the current quarter:

A7. Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid during the quarter under review.

A8. Segmental information

Segment results by business activities

	Fifth quarter ended		Financial period ended	
	31 March 2024		31 March 2024	
	External revenue	Profit/(Loss) before tax	External revenue	Profit/(Loss) before tax
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Technology driven food and beverage	15,437	(368)	78,613	3,898
Technology and digital transformations enabler	51	(1,425)	670	(3,354)
Others	-	(613)	-	241
	<u>15,488</u>	<u>(2,406)</u>	<u>79,283</u>	<u>785</u>

NOTES:

i. The financial year end has been changed from 31 December to 30 June for financial period 2023. The previous reporting financial period will be for a period of 12 months, made up from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022. As such, there are no comparative figures for the current fifteen months ended 31 March 2024.

A9. Valuation of Property, Plant and Equipment

The property, plant and equipment of the Group have not been revalued during the quarter under review.

A10. Material Events Subsequent to the end of the Reporting Period

During the quarter under review, There were no material events subsequent to the end of the reporting period.

A11. Changes in the composition of the Group

During the quarter under review, the Group incorporated CRAVEAT ITALIANA (SA) SDN. BHD. as the Group's "indirect subsidiaries" (i.e. the subsidiary companies of Craveat International Sdn Bhd) for Italiannies @ Central i-City.

The Group confirmed the change of name from TEH TARIK PLACE (KIOSK) SDN. BHD. to CRAVEAT ITALIANA (TC) SDN. BHD. attributed to the closure of Teh Tarik Place @ Pavilion Bukit Jalil and the injections of Italiannies @ The Curve.

Safe and except for the above, there were no other changes in the composition of the Group during the quarter under review.

A12. Changes in contingent liabilities or contingent assets

There were no changes in the contingent liabilities or contingent assets of the Group during the quarter under review.

A13. Related party transactions

There was no related party transaction during the quarter under review.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review of performance

During the fifth quarter under review, the Group's technology driven food & beverage business continued to show strong contributing approximately RM15.4 million in revenue compared to approximately RM14.9 million during 1 January 2023 till 31 Mac 2023. This is due to the fact that over the same period in the preceding year, the additional openings of new outlets as well as improvement in the festive spending sentiments by customers compared to the same period in the preceding year. In contrast, the Group's digital transformation & technology businesses adversely reduced with only a revenue of approximately RM0.05 million by virtue of the fact that the closure of previous project, fulfilling defects liability and the relevant business entities managed to only service the existing contracts with no new addition to securing new projects in this current quarter. This is in comparison to a revenue of RM0.6 million recorded in the same quarter last year.

As a direct consequence of a increase in revenue during the quarter under review compared to that in the preceding year, the cost of sales for the technology driven food & beverage business saw a proportionate increase to approximately RM5.5million during this quarter compared to approximately RM5.4million recorded during 1 January 2023 till 31 Mac 2023. Insofar as the digital transformation & technology businesses are concerned, the attributable cost of sales thereof amounted to approximately RM0.04 million in this quarter compared to approximately RM0.3 million recorded in the same quarter last year.

The total operating expenses incurred by the technology driven food & beverage and the digital transformation & technology businesses as well as that of corporate holding company level ("the Company") of the Group as a whole, accounted to approximately RM10.9million for the current quarter under review, compared to approximately RM8.9 million incurred during 1 January 2023 till 31 Mac 2023 last year attributed to once-off expenses of the multiple corporate exercise recognised from corporate holding company and new additional retail outlets of the technology driven food & beverage

Premised on the above, the performance of the technology driven food & beverage and the digital transformation & technology businesses collectively had generated a non-favourable result during the quarter under review with a loss before tax of approximately RM2.4million compared to approximately RM0.6million profit in the 1 January 2023 till 31 Mac 2023

B2. Variation of results against preceding quarter

The revenue recorded by the technology driven food & beverage business saw a decrease to approximately RM15.4 million in the current quarter under review compared to RM17.2 million in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2023. This was attributed higher celebration spending in the fourth quarter compared to the fifth quarter of FY2023. The revenue from the digital transformation & technology, including the energy storage business, increased to approximately RM0.05 million in the fifth quarter of FY2023 compared to the immediate preceding quarter (RM0.05million). This is due to absence of new projects being secured.

As a consequence of the above, the gross profit contribution from the technology-driven food & beverages business and digital transformation & technology businesses marginally decrease to approximately RM9.9 million from RM11.0 million recorded in the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2023.

The operating expenses of approximately RM10.9 million recorded during the quarter under review was lower compared to approximately RM11.0 million recorded during the immediate preceding quarter ended 31 December 2023. The is mainly due to the additional operational fixed expenses including staff cost in the previous quarter for the technology-driven food & beverages business.

After taking into consideration of other income and operating expenses, the Group registered a loss before tax for the period of approximately (RM2.4million) in the current quarter under review compared to approximately RM1.8 million in the immediate preceding quarter.

B3. Current year prospect

Cyber Security - Smart City, Public Safety and Security

A strategic partnership combines the expertise in digital ecosystems and energy storage with Netsec's expertise in cybersecurity solutions.

The cybersecurity landscape in Southeast Asia is estimated to grow to reach US\$4.49 billion by 2024, driven by increasing digitalisation, a surge in cyber threats, and a growing awareness of cybersecurity's importance across various sectors.

The region's diverse and expanding digital ecosystem, coupled with its unique challenges, offers immense opportunities for innovation and development in cybersecurity solutions. The strategic partnership combines the Group's expertise in digital ecosystems and energy storage with Netsec's expertise in cybersecurity solutions.

The cybersecurity landscape in Southeast Asia is estimated to grow to reach US\$4.49 billion by 2024, driven by increasing digitalisation, a surge in cyber threats, and a growing awareness of cybersecurity's importance across various sectors. The region's diverse and expanding digital ecosystem, coupled with its unique challenges, offers immense opportunities for innovation and development in cybersecurity solutions.

The Group will begin focusing its efforts in developing and promoting an integrated suite of cybersecurity solutions for these markets.

Technology driven food and beverage

The Group via Craveat International has been one of the leading operators in the F&B casual dining space for over the past 20 years. The 3 core brands comprise TGI Fridays (for the Malaysia and Beijing region), Teh Tarik Place and recently acquired Italiannies.

The relocation strategy for the TGIF brand continues as 2 key outlets will be relocated this year. Preliminary discussions are underway for the re-imaging and re-opening of TGIF at Sunway Pyramid followed by an expansion in Mid Valley Megamall during Q3 2024.

On the Teh Tarik Place brand locally, the Group is continuing to focus on product development and aggressive promotional activities as new competitors has emerged offering similar local food concepts.

B4. Variation on forecast profit / Profit guarantee

The Group did not issue any profit forecast nor profit guarantee during the current financial period to date.

B5. Current year taxation

A reconciliation of income tax expense applicable to profit/(loss) before taxation at the statutory income tax rate to income tax expense at the effective income tax rate of the Group is as follows:

	Fifth quarter ended 31 Mac 2023 RM'000	Financial period ended 31 Mac 2023 RM'000
Profit/(loss) before taxation	(2,406)	805
Less: Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations	-	20
Loss / gain from continuing operations	<u>(2,406)</u>	<u>785</u>
Taxation at statutory tax rate of 24%	(577)	188
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	713	862
Income not subject to tax	-	(612)
Utilization of tax losses not previously recognized	-	-
Under/(Over)provision of current tax in prior years	-	19
Taxation for the financial year	<u>136</u>	<u>457</u>

NOTES:

- I. The financial year end has been changed from 31 December to 30 June for financial period 2023. The previous reporting financial period will be for a period of 12 months, made up from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022. As such, there are no comparative figures for the current fifteen months ended 31 March 2024.

B6. Corporate proposals

The Company, announced that the sealed order of the High Court of Malaya confirming the Capital Reduction has been lodged with the Registrar of the Companies Commission of Malaysia resulting in the reduction of the share capital of TXB from RM1,224,219,163 to RM24,484,383 and will give rise to a credit of RM1,199,734,780. Pursuant thereto, the Capital Reduction shall be deemed completed and announced on 3 April 2024.

On 25 April 2024, the proposed settlement of an aggregate amount of RM33,834,500 debt owing to creditors by the Company via the issuance of 2,487,830,882 new ordinary shares in the Company is deemed completed and the proposed consolidation of every 20 existing shares into 1 ordinary share of the Company was completed on 13 May 2024.

The Company will continue to undertake the following final Proposal of the “Corporate Exercises” after the Capital Reduction, Debt Settlement and Share Consolidation.

- I. proposed renounceable rights issue of up to 251,587,641 new ordinary shares in the Company on the basis of 1 Rights Share for every 1 Consolidated Share held, together with up to 251,587,641 free detachable warrants in the Company on the basis of 1 Warrant for every 1 Rights Share subscribed for by the entitled shareholders of the Company on an entitlement date to be determined later.

B7. Lease payable

	31 Mar 2024	31 Dec 2022
	RM'000	RM'000
Secured Lease liabilities	14,394	13,298
Analysed as		
Repayable within twelve months	7,974	6,832
Repayable after twelve months	6,420	6,466
	<u>6,420</u>	<u>6,466</u>

B8. Borrowings

	31 Mar 2024	31 Dec 2022
	RM'000	RM'000
Secured Term loan	-	1,735
Analysed as Repayable within twelve months	-	1,735
	<u>-</u>	<u>1,735</u>

B9. Material litigation

Saraleana Nattaya Binti Azmi ("the Vendor") vs Techna-X Berhad ("the Company")

Pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement ("SPA") dated 10 February 2021, the Vendor has commenced a suit against the Company for an alleged non-payment of part of the purchase consideration. As at the date of this report, the Plaintiff's solicitors on 30 May 2024 have applied to discharge themselves as solicitors for the Plaintiff. The Company are in preparation for the upcoming case management which has been fixed on 10 June 2024, will not object to their application.

Save for the above and except for the liabilities that have already been recognized in the financial statements, the Group is not engaged in any material litigation which in the opinion of the Board of Directors will have a material effect on the financial position or the business of the Group.

B10. Dividends

No dividends had been declared in respect of the current quarter under review.

B11. Profit/(Loss) per share

(a) Basic profit/(loss) per share

The profit/(loss) per share has been calculated based on the consolidated profit/(loss) for the financial year attributable to owners of the Company and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the current quarter.

	Fifth quarter ended	Financial period ended
	31 Mar 2024	31 Mar 2024
Basic profit/(loss) per share		
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Company from: (RM'000)		
- continuing operations	(1,936)	859
- discontinued operations	-	20
	<u>(1,936)</u>	<u>879</u>
Number / Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	<u>2,214,715</u>	<u>2,214,715</u>
Basic profit/(loss) per share (sen)		
- continuing operations	(0.09)	0.04
- discontinued operations	0.00	0.00
	<u>(0.09)</u>	<u>0.04</u>

(b) Diluted profit/(loss) per share

For the purpose of calculating diluted profit/(loss) per share, consolidated profit/(loss) attributable to owners of the Company, adjusted for dilutive adjustments is divided by weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the financial period, adjusted for the dilutive effects of all potential ordinary shares.

	Fifth quarter ended 31 Mar 2024	Financial period ended 31 Mar 2024
Diluted profit/(loss) per share		
Profit/(loss) for the period attributable to the equity holders of the Company from: (RM'000)		
- continuing operations	(1,936)	859
- discontinued operations	-	20
	<u>(1,936)</u>	<u>879</u>
Adjustment in respect of RCN (RM'000)	N/A	N/A
Profit/(loss) for the year after dilutive adjustment (RM'000)	<u>(1,936)</u>	<u>879</u>
Number / Weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	2,214,715	2,214,715
Adjustment in respect of RCN and ESOS (RM'000)	N/A	N/A
Adjusted weighted average number of shares in issue ('000)	<u>2,214,715</u>	<u>2,214,715</u>
Diluted profit/(loss) per share (sen)		
- continuing operations	(0.09)	0.04
- discontinued operations	0.00	0.00
	<u>(0.09)</u>	<u>0.04</u>

NOTES:

- I. The financial year end has been changed from 31 December to 30 June for financial period 2023. The previous reporting financial period will be for a period of 12 months, made up from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022. As such, there are no comparative figures for the current fifteen months ended 31 March 2024.

B12. Profit/(loss) before tax

Profit/(loss) before tax is derived after charging/(crediting):

	Fifth quarter ended 31 Mar 2024 RM'000	Financial period ended 31 Mar 2024 RM'000
Other income	(22)	(3,295)
Finance cost	159	950
Gain on disposal of subsidiary/ indirect holding subsidiaries	-	(2,810)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	(962)	3,122
Depreciation of right-of-use-asset	(215)	3,252
Impairment of goodwill	-	-
Fixed assets written off	2	518
Share of associate's results	<u>1,323</u>	<u>2,481</u>

NOTES:

- II. The financial year end has been changed from 31 December to 30 June for financial period 2023. The previous reporting financial period will be for a period of 12 months, made up from 1 January 2022 to 31 December 2022. As such, there are no comparative figures for the current fifteen months ended 31 March 2024.

By Order of the Board
Chua Siew Chuan
Secretary
31 May 2024